
For requests for further information 
Contact:  James Morley  
Tel:       01270 686458 
E-Mail:    james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

  
 

Jobs, Regeneration and Assets Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 13th October, 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2014 

 
 

 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
 
4. Declarations of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the Agenda 

 
 
5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: in order for officers to undertake any background, it would be helpful if members of the 
public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda t least one working day 
before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 

 
 

 
6. Draft Strategic Asset Management Plan  (Pages 5 - 42) 
 
 Further to the last meeting of the Committee to examine and provide comment on the draft 

Strategic Asset Management Plan. 

 
 

 
7. Atrium System Demonstration   
 
 To receive a briefing on the use of the Atrium system to access data relating to the Council’s 

assets 

 
 
8. Forward Plan  (Pages 43 - 54) 
 
 To note the forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any further 

examination of new issues is appropriate. 

 
 
9. Work Programme  (Pages 55 - 58) 
 
 To review the current Work Programme 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Jobs, Regeneration and Assets Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
held on Monday, 22nd September, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Groves (Chairman) 
Councillor F Keegan (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Corcoran, S Hogben, M J  Weatherill, J  Wray and B Murphy 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors G Barton 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor David Newton – visiting member 
Councillor Don Stockton – Cabinet Members for Housing and Jobs 
Caroline Simpson – Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity 
Julian Cobley – Business Manager in Economic Growth and Prosperity 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of party whip 

 
3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present who wished to speak 

 
4 HIGH GROWTH CITY PROJECT  

 
Caroline Simpson, Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity, provided an oral 
breifing on the High Growth City Project which related to the regeneration of 
Crewe. She suggested that there may be potential opportunities arising from a 
possible decision by Government to include Crewe in plans for the new high 
speed railway line between London and the North West known as HS2. It was 
considered prudent to prepare a strategy for the regeneration of Crewe, to make 
the most of the potential opportunities, should a decision on HS2 involve Crewe 
in a significant way. Caroline suggested that to get input from Councillors into the 
shaping of the project a task and finish group of the Committee could be formed 
to contribute to the development of a strategy. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
The task and finish group would first meet to discuss the remit and scope of the 
group’s work; a date for the first meeting of the group would need to be arranged 
following this meeting. Caroline suggested that members could be provided with 
background documents to support their work prior to the first meeting. A request 
was made that all members of the Committee receive the background 
documents. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the briefing be noted. 
 

(b) That a task and finish group of four members be set up to assist in 
shaping a strategy for the High Growth City Project. 

 

(c) That the following committee members be appointed to the task and 
finish group: 

• Councillor P Groves to chair the group 

• Councillor F Keegan 

• Councillor J Weatherill 

• Councillor S Hogben 
 

(a) That a date for the first meeting of the task and finish group be 
arranged by the Scrutiny Officer following this meeting. 
 

(b) That background papers for the task and finish group be circulated 
to all members of the committee for information. 

 
5 ASSET MANAGEMENT  

 
Julian Cobley, Business Manager in Economic Growth and Prosperity, gave a 
presentation about the Asset Management Functions. Following the presentation 
the following points were made: 

• The property information unit received approximately 1500 
enquiries for information each year. These enquiries varied in 
complexity which had an impact on how quickly they were dealt 
with. 

• The Local Authority Data Transparency Code 2014 required the 
Council to publish asset data by November 2014. The system the 
Council used to manage its data on assets was called Atrium.  

• The Atrium system was one of the leading systems on the market 
and helped to ensure quality of data. It was suggested that the 
Committee receive a demonstration of the system at the next 
meeting to teach members how to access information about assets 
in their wards. 

• One of the goals for the future of the Asset Management Function 
was to enable the public to access property data themselves for self 
service to reduce the demands on the Assets Team. 

• During 2013/14 several major projects had been completed 
including three school refurbishments, replacement of cremators at 

Page 2



Crewe Crematorium and office refurbishments at Dean Row & 
Redesmere Day Centres. 

• There had also been 8 feasibility studies on projects involving 
adaptations, refurbishments and extensions totalling a value of 
£14m.  

• Properties were revalued on a regular basis to ensure valuations 
were up to date. Roughly 20% of property was valued each year 
meaning each property was revalued at least every five years. 

• One of the goals of the Property Services Team was to manage 
customer and stakeholder expectations. This meant being clear 
about what information could be provided and when it would be 
made available when customers and stakeholders made enquiries. 

• The Council’s Strategic Asset Management Plan was currently 
being refreshed to reflect the Council’s current objectives, policies 
and strategies. 

• The Committee was interested in how assets had been transferred 
to the Council’s Wholly Owned Companies (WOCs). The Council 
retained ownership of assets used by WOCs through long term 
leases however there were a variety of different arrangements.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the presentation be noted. 
 

(b) That the Committee requests Julian Cobley to present the draft 
Strategic Asset Management Plan at the Committee’s next meeting. 
 

(c) That the Committee requests Julian Cobley provide information 
relating to feasibility studies carried out in the last twelve months. 
 

(d) That the Committee requests the Property Services Team provide a 
demonstration of the Atrium System for managing assets data to 
inform members about how to use the system. 
 

(e) That the Committee requests receipt of a list of assets associated 
with Wholly Owned Companies. 

 
6 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered its Work Programme and the latest Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be updated to reflect actions agreed in 
previous items of the meeting. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.05 pm and concluded at 3.45 pm 
 

Councillor P Groves (Chairman) 

Page 3



 
 

Page 4



   
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

 © MONTAGU EVANS LLP 2014                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

 

 

 
 

ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND 
DELIVERY PLAN  
 

DRAFT INTERIM PRESENTATION  
 

On behalf of: 
 

     

 
 
October 2014 

 

 

    
 

 

    
 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&docid=6HrK4KWkdA_yMM&tbnid=JSDMJRieuMRIXM:&ved=0CAUQjRw&url=http://www.professionaliverpool.com/index.php/2012/10/gleeds/&ei=bZygU_iHMsGbyASH_oLYBw&bvm=bv.68911936,d.d2k&psig=AFQjCNEVC1jaIf1lMIG8OFAcvPIyZuqi1w&ust=1403121131842087
http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&docid=Aiv4jj9TIGvknM&tbnid=MpVk5L0L4-MJmM:&ved=&url=http://www.trigpointinguk.com/trigs/trig-details.php?t%3D10591&ei=nZmgU9Yg5J_sBqC0gOAD&bvm=bv
[...]
ion of a 
‘Macclesfield Movement 
Strategy’, including early 
prioritisation of schemes 
and allocation of budget 
provision for their delivery. 

Cabinet 14 Oct 2014  
 
 

Paul Griffiths No 

CE 14/15-13 
Cheshire East 
Waste Strategy 
2030 

To adopt the waste 
strategy to 2030 which is 
based on the Environment 
PDG and Cabinet 
approved high level 
objectives, and consulted 
on with members of the 
public and local interest 
groups. 

Cabinet 14 Oct 2014  
 
 

Ralph Kemp No 

P
age 45



 
 
Key Decision Decisions to be 

Taken 
Decision Maker Expected 

Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made 

Private/ 
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 
number 

CE 14/15-16 
Cheshire East 
Energy Supply 
Company 

To approve the selection 
of the preferred bidder 
identified through the 
competitive dialogue 
procurement process to 
appoint a delivery partner. 
 
To delegate the decision to 
award the contract to 
officers in consultation with 
the relevant Portfolio 
Holder. 

Cabinet 14 Oct 2014  
 
 

 Yes - para 3 

CE 14/15-25 
Hurdsfield 
Community Hub 

To agree that it is 
appropriate to utilise the 
original allocation of £995K 
to redevelop Hurdsfield as 
both a family centre and a 
community hub (within the 
physical restrictions of the 
site). 
 
To authorise the Head of 
Communities and the 
Principal Manager – Early 
Help to proceed with the 
commissioning of the 
necessary capital works 
subject to a robust detailed 
business case being 
endorsed. 

Cabinet 14 Oct 2014  
 
 

Stephanie Cordon, 
Head of 
Communities 

No 

P
age 46



 
 
Key Decision Decisions to be 

Taken 
Decision Maker Expected 

Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made 

Private/ 
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 
number 

CE 13/14-58 
Crewe Deep 
Geothermal 
Energy Project 

To note the outcomes of 
the viability studies as 
endorsed at the meeting 
on 22

nd
 July 2013. 

Cabinet
[...]
______________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
13 October 2014 

Report of: Democratic Services 
Subject/Title: Work Programme update 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To review items in the 2014 Work Programme, to consider the efficacy of 

existing items listed in the schedule attached, together with any other items 
suggested by Committee Members. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the work programme be received and noted. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is good practice to agree and review the Work Programme to enable effective  
           management of the Committee’s business. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Background and Options 
 
6.1 In reviewing the work programme, Members must pay close attention to the 

Corporate Priorities and Forward Plan.  
 
6.2 Following this meeting the document will be updated so that all the appropriate 

targets will be included within the schedule. 
 
6.3 In reviewing the work programme, Members must have regard to the general 

criteria which should be applied to all potential items, including Task and Finish 
reviews, when considering whether any Scrutiny activity is appropriate. Matters 
should be assessed against the following criteria: 

 

• Does the issue fall within a corporate priority 
  

Page 55 Agenda Item 9



• Is the issue of key interest to the public  
 

• Does the matter relate to a poor or declining performing 
service for which there is no obvious explanation  

 

• Is there a pattern of budgetary overspends  
 

• Is it a matter raised by external audit management 
letters and or audit reports? 

 

• Is there a high level of dissatisfaction with the service 
 
6.4 If during the assessment process any of the following emerge, then 

the topic should be rejected: 
 

• The topic is already being addressed elsewhere 
 

• The matter is subjudice 
 

• Scrutiny cannot add value or is unlikely to be able to conclude an 
investigation within the specified timescale 

 
7.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 

 
Name:           James Morley 

  Designation: Scrutiny Officer 
                Tel No:          01270 686468 
                Email:           james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 56



Jobs Regeneration and Assets Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – 25 September 2014 

Topic Description 
/Comments 

Responsible 
Organisation
/Officer 

Suggested 
by 

Corporate 
Priority 

Current Position 
(G/A/R) 

Next 
Key 
Date 

High Growth City 
Project 

To form a task and 
finish group to 
contribute towards the 
Project for Crewe 

Caroline 
Simpson 

Chairman Outcome 2 – 
Cheshire East 
has a strong 
and resilient 
economy 

Committee established 
a task and finish group 
at September meeting. 
First meeting due to 
take place on 9 October 

On Going 

Draft Strategic 
Asset 
Management 
Plan 

To examine and offer 
comment on the draft 
Plan 

Caroline 
Simpson 
Julian Cobley 

Committee Outcome 2 – 
Cheshire East 
has a strong 
and resilient 
economy 

Committee agreed to 
receive item in Sept, 
arrangements for 
meeting to be discussed 
with Officers 

Agenda 
Deadline 
3 October 
Meeting 
13 October 

Atrium System 
Demonstration 

To receive a 
demonstration of how 
the Council’s Atrium 
System for Asset Data 
Management works 

Paul 
Mickleburgh 
Julian Cobley 

Committee Outcome 2 – 
Cheshire East 
has a strong 
and resilient 
economy 

Committee agreed to 
receive a demonstration 
at September meeting 

Agenda 
Deadline 
3 October 
Meeting 
13 October 

Cheshire East 
Engine of the 
North 

To monitor the 
performance of Engine 
of the North and 
whether it is delivering 
on its targets 

Caroline 
Simpson 

Committee  Outcome 2 – 
Cheshire East 
has a

Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Jobs, Regeneration and Assets Overview and
Scrutiny Committee
held on Monday, 13th October, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor P Groves (Chairman)
Councillor F Keegan (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors G Barton, S Corcoran, S Hogben, M J Weatherill, J Wray and
B Murphy

ALSO PREESNT
Councillor D Stockton — Cabinet Member for Housing and Jobs
Julian Cobley — Business Manager — Economic Growth and Prosperity
Paul Mickleburgh — Property Information Officer
James Morley — Scrutiny Officer
7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence

8 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting on 22 September be approved as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest
10 DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP
There were no declarations of party whip
11 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION
There were no members of the public present who wished to speak
12 DRAFT STRATEGIC ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN

Julian Cobley, Business Manager for Economic Growth and Prosperity,
presented the draft Asset Management Strategy and Delivery Plan. The draft
document identified future drivers for each category of asset to provide potential
direction to the new strategy.



13

14

The Committee was invited to contribute to the development of the strategic
direction of asset management and desired outcomes. It was suggested that the
Committee set up a task and finish group to consider one of the following areas:
» Use of current operational assets (Corporate Estate) — how do we
get best use out of buildings.
* Income Portfolio — how could the Council generate receipts from
assets and assist with tow centre regeneration.
* Asset Disposal — how should the Council dispose of surplus assets.

The Committee discussed conducting a review of the Council’'s Corporate Estate.
The Council had inherited a lot of assets from the legacy authorities however the
Council now had a net smaller establishment and had adopted new practices
such as flexible working so required less space. Operational cost of buildings was
currently around £15million per year. The Council was developing closer
relationships with partners such as the police and health services, and working
closer with local communities which provided opportunities to change the way
buildings were used. Members agreed that it would be useful to review the use of
buildings to ensure it enable the Council to operate more effectively and to
reduce building costs.

RESOLVED - That the Committee consider the Terms of Reference for a task
and finish review of the Council’s Corporate Estate at the next meeting

ATRIUM SYSTEM DEMONSTRATION

Paul Mickleburgh, Property Information Officer, provided a practical
demonstration of WebGIS, an online mapping system used to view information
relating to planning applications and permissions, assets and infrastructure. The
system was used by the Assets Team to answer enquiries from the public and
developers about particular assets or sites. WebGIS was currently available on
the internal CEntranet to all Council employees and Councillors however new
transparency laws introduced by Government meant that the Assets Team was
considering making the system accessible to the public.

Paul demonstrated to the Committee how to use the system and what it could be
used for. By understanding the system Councillors would be able to answer their
own enquiries about assets and planning applications in their wards as well as
assist their residents with enquiries.

Paul had also produced a guide on how to use the system. It was suggested that
some form of training should be provided to all councillors. However prior to any

training taking place the Committee agreed to trial the use of the guide and
provide feedback to ensure it was user friendly.

RESOLVED - That the Members of the Committee explore WebGIS to test the
user guide and provide feedback at the next meeting.

FORWARD PLAN

The Committee examined the Forward Plan

RESOLVED - That the Forward Plan be noted



15 WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee considered its work programme. The Committee discussed the
ways of working and the frequency of formal meetings. All Overview and Scrutiny
Committees were considering what the most effective way of working would be in
future with a variety of options open to the Committees besides formal committee
meetings. It was suggested that the Committee review the frequency of meetings
and explore alternative ways of working at its December meeting. The following
items were suggested for the November meeting:
» Consider terms of reference for a task and finish group to review
the Council’'s Corporate Estate
* Members to provide feedback on their experiences using Atrium
following the demonstration received at this meeting

RESOLVED - That the Work Programme be updated.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.40 pm

Councillor P Groves (Chairman)



